
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 June 2010 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Sharmini Williams 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
29-0451 
sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors:  
Older (Chairman), McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Duncan, Hyde, Mrs Norman, 
Phillips and Smart  
 
Statutory Co-optees with Voting Rights 
 
Mike Wilson Diocese of Chichester 
David Sanders Diocese of Arundel & Brighton  
Non-Statutory Co-optees without Voting Rights 
 
Carrie Britton Children's Health 
Joanna Martindale Community Voluntary Sector Forum 
Mark Price Youth Services 
Rohan Lowe Youth Council 
Alex Qiu Youth Council  
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (Copy attached).  

1 - 2 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 Minutes of the previous meetings held on the 24 March, 2010. (Copy 
attached).  
 

3 - 10 

 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 Letter from Ms. Sally Wells.  

11 - 12 

 

5. QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 Letter from Councillor Melanie Davis. 

13 - 14 

 

6. NEW COUNCIL RESPONSIBILITIES FOR 16 - 19 EDUCATION AND 
TRAINING 

 Report of the Director of Children's Services. 

15 - 46 

 Contact Officer: Michael Nix Tel: 29-0732  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

7. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE GOVERNANCE, COMMISSIONING AND 
PROVISION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services.  

47 - 76 

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

8. UNDERSTANDING INTERVENTION 

 Presentation by James Dougan – Assistant Director, Intergrated Area 
Working  

 

 

9. SCHOOL EXCLUSION SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT 

 Report of the Director of Strategy  and Governance.  

77 - 134 

 Contact Officer: Sharmini Williams Tel: 29-0451  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

10. WORK PROGRAMMES 

 Item 10a – June 2009 to March 2010 Work Programme 

135 - 
140 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Item 10b – June 2010 to March 2011 Work Programme 
 
Copy attached. 

 Contact Officer: Sharmini Williams Tel: 29-0451  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

11. ITEMS TO GO TO FORWARD TO CABINET, OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETINGS AND FULL COUNCIL 

 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day 
[...]
s, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 
 
Note: Any item appearing in Part 2of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for the 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
  
 
 

2



BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5.00PM 24 MARCH 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Older (Chairman); McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Hyde, Phillips, 
Smart and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights: Mike Wilson (Diocese of Chichester) 
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees: Carrie Britton (Children's Health) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), 
Joanna Martindale (Community Voulntary Sector Forum) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Mark Price 
(Youth Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Kenya Simpson-Martin (Youth Council) (Non-
Voting Co-Optee) and Azdean Boulaich (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Pat Drake and David Sanders 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

45. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
45a. Declaration of Substitutes 
45.1 There were none. Councillor Pat Drake and David Sanders (Diocese of Arundel & 

Brighton) sent their apologies.  
 
45b. Declarations of Interest 
45.2 There were none.  

 
45c. Declaration of Party Whip 
45.3 There were none. 

 
45d. Exclusion from the Press and Public 
45.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
45.5 RESOLVED – That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting.  
 
 

3



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 MARCH 2010 

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
46a1 A Member pointed out that paragraphs 35.20 and 35.26 of the meeting on the 5 

January, 2010 minutes appeared to contradict one another. Officers explained that this 
was not in fact the case, but that the minutes should be made clearer. 

 
46a2. The minutes of the meeting from the 5 January, with the amendment detailed above 

were accepted.  
 
46b1. The minutes of the meeting from the 20 January, 2010 were accepted.  
 
47. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
47.1 The Chairman informed the Committee that there was a change to the Agenda and that 

Di Smith, the Director of Children’s Services and Councillor Vanessa Brown, the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People had attended the meeting to update CYPOSC 
on the recent events at Portslade Community College (PCC). Councillor Kevin Allen had 
requested this additional item be added at late notice.  

 
47.2 The Committee was informed that the Government agenda was to raise educational 

attainment and that PCC had been below target of 30% 5+A* to C including English and 
Maths for a long period of time. Conversations with the Department for Children, 
Schools and Families and the Office for the Schools Commissioner (OSC) indicated that 
there was insufficient diversity in terms of types of secondary schools in Brighton and 
Hove. The OSC indicated that this would need to be addressed as part of preparations 
for BSF. Therefore the proposal for an Academy at PCC had been driven by the need to 
improve standards and offer more diversity in secondary school provision. 

 
47.3 In answer to questions regarding concerns on what other choices there were for the 

PCC and the involvement of Rod Aldridge sponsoring th
[...]

 
47.12 The Committee were updated on the following Scrutiny Panel’s: 

The School Exclusion Scrutiny Panel have come up with some recommendations and 
have a further meeting with Jo Lyons, the Assistant Director for Learning, Schools and 
Skills. 

 
The Children & Culture Scrutiny Panel had their scoping meeting where Cllr. Melanie 
Davis was elected as the Chair and the Panel have arranged 4 public meetings.  

 
The Children & Alcohol Scrutiny Report went to Licensing Committee on the 4 March 
where it was endorsed and it will be going to Full Council on the 13 May 2010. 

 
47.13 The Chair informed the Committee that Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee have agreed to have a Scrutiny Panel on services for people with 
Autistic Spectrum Disorders, and the Panel are not looking for any further involvement 
from CYPOSC other than to be made aware that how Children’s services link into Adult 
services will be key here.  

 
47.14 The Chair welcomed Joanna Martindale (representative for the CVSF) who is covering 

Rachel Travers maternity leave. 
 
47.15 The Chair told Members that there would be a new parent governor representative who 

was called Amanda Mortensen, who would stand for 4 years and that she would be here 
for the next meeting.  

 
48. THERAPY SERVICES FOR DISABLED CHILDREN 
 
48.1  This Item was taken after Item 51 – School Examination and Test results.  
 
48.2 Jenny Brickell, Head of Integrated Children’s Development & Disability Service and Jo 

Lyons, Assistant Director, Learning Schools and Skills presented the report. 
 
48.2  In relation to a question on the 33 week, long waiting lists for Occupational Therapists, 

Members were told that since the recommendations from the Consultancy Service the 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) increased funding by £50,000 to try and reduce the waiting 

5



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 MARCH 2010 

lists. Members were informed that the Service is going through some transformational 
changes and parents felt that their concerns were being addressed.  

 
48.3 The Committee were informed that the renegotiations for the Section 75 arrangements 

with the PCT, which looked at spending of resources had been finalised and these 
changes would take time to put in place. 

 
From April 2010 the PCT would be a firmly part of the Children’s Trust and the 
arrangements would be to ensure improving the provider and commissioning functions 
of the Trust.  

 
48.4 The Committee were told that Jo Lyons, the Assistant Director, Learning, School and 

Skills was now responsible for Therapy Services  and that the service was looking at 
doing things differently and that this service was a top priority for her.  

 
48.5 The Committee agreed to have an update on the progress of the recommendations 

made within the report and a how the recent Lamb Inquiry on Improving Educational 
Confidence had impacted the service, later on in the year.  

 
48.6 In response to a question on speech therapists the committee were told that much work 

had been done to look at Health and education budgets to improve support by building 
capacity, training Teaching Assistants and other staff to provide speech and language 
support where it is needed. 

 
48.7 The Committee were informed that the proposed savings of £318,000 to the Aiming 

High Grant had been reviewed and that no savings would be made to the Aiming High 
Grant and that the Parent Carers’ council were informed of this too. 

 
48.8 RESOLVED-  
 

(1)The Committee agreed to have an update on the progress of the recommendations 
made within the report and a how the recent Lamb Inquiry on Improving Educational 
Confidence had impacted the service, later on in the year.  

 
49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 
51. SCHOOL EXAMINATION AND TEST RESULTS (INCLUDING RESPONSE TO 

LETTER FROM COUNCILLOR HAWKES) 
 
51.1 This report 
[...]
C. Members were 
advised that sometimes Scrutiny committees would request a report to monitor how 
services were progressing or to look into a specific issue within a service and it maybe 
once the report has been heard by the Scrutiny committee, that the Scrutiny 
committee feels content that appropriate measures were in place to improve the 
situation, that they note the report and no further action is taken. Members were 
informed that this was part of the scrutiny function.  

 
53.3 There was a discussion around the CYPOSC Agenda and how it should mirror the 

CYPT Board, Members were informed that there were reports that did this already such 
as Safeguarding, Performance Improvement Reports, the School Examination Results, 
the Budget and the Section 75 report that was on the June 2010 – march 2011 Work 
Programme. 

 

9



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 MARCH 2010 

53.4 The Committee heard that the Director of Children’s Services and the Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People were coming back to CYPOSC to inform the Committee 
of changes to the governance arrangements later on in the year. 

 
53.5 The Committee asked for a structure chart to be included in the “Changes to the CYPT 

Section 75 arrangements and CYPT governance” report. 
 
53.6 The Committee requested an update on when the child poverty task sub-group of the 

city’s Local strategic Partnership (LSP) were meeting. 
 
53.7 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) A meeting date was requested for the child poverty task sub-group of the city’s 
Local strategic Partnership (LSP). 

 
 
54. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET, OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETINGS OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
54.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 4 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

 

Dear Tom Hook, Head of Scrutiny,  

re. Crisis in 
[...]
 Schools Cabinet Member Meetings that have demonstrated 
where the LEA will be seeking to provide extra capacity to accommodate the 
increased numbers of children but what has been lacking is a full overview of 
the situation. 
 
I would request that the Committee, using its ‘Overview’ responsibility, give 
consideration to calling for a report that will include a three-year timeline from 
September 2010 – September 2013 that demonstrates clearly the numbers of 
children in the city entering primary education, the areas in the city that they 
will be coming from, the planned additional capacity being identified by the 
LEA and when that additional capacity will come on stream.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Councillor Melanie Davis 
Labour Goldsmid Ward 
Opposition Spokesperson Culture, Recreation and Tourism 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

13



14



 CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 6 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 From 1 April 2010, the Apprenticeship, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009 

transferred to local authorities responsibility for planning, commissioning and 
funding 16 – 19 education in their area, as well as for young people up to the age 
of 25 where a learning difficulty assessment is in place, and for young offenders 
in youth custody.  These new responsibilities are reflected in the Children and 
Young People’s Plan.   The purpose of this report is to assist Members in 
considering how they may wish to maintain oversight of these responsibilities, 
especially during the early commissioning cycles. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1 That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

consider the information contained in this report and comment on the new 
responsibilities for the City Council.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 As a result of the ASCL Act 2009, the Council now has a d
[...]
ail: Sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report and its appendices detail the findings of the Scrutiny Panel 
established to examine the issue of School Exclusion. 

1.2 The Scrutiny Panel’s report and its appendices are re-printed as appendix 1 
to this report. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members: 

 

(1) Endorse the School Exclusion Panel report; 

 

(2)  Agree to refer the report recommendations to the council’s Executive 
and to the appropriate partner organisations. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The review into School Exclusion was instigated at the 17 June 2009 
CYPOSC meeting.  More information on the formation of the Panel is 
available in Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

 

77



 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

4.1 No formal consultation was undertaken in preparing this report, 
although some of the witnesses who gave evidence to the panel were 
asked for their comments on drafts of the report, and these comments 
have been used to inform the final draft version. 

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Financial Implications: 

5.1 CYPOSC’s decisions in relation to this report (i.e. whether to endorse 
the Scrutiny Panel report and refer its recommendations to the 
council’s Executive for consideration) have no direct financial 
implications.  

 

 However, members should bear in mind that the implementation of 
some of the Scrutiny Panel’s recommendations might have significant 
financial implications for the council, and that any Executive decision in 
relation to these matters will need to be made with reference to these 
costs. 

 

 

Legal Implications: 

 

5.2 If CYPOSC endorses the Panel’s report and accepts its 
recommendations, it is required to prepare a formal report and submit it 
to the Chief Executive for consideration by Cabinet or the relevant 
Cabinet Member.  CYPOSC may also refer the report to partner 
organisations, highl
[...]
eople’s Overview and Scrutiny  
(CYPOSC) Work Programme June 2010- March 2011  

 
 

 
Suggestions from CYPOSC Members  
1. Trends in the recruitment of Heads, senior and other staff in schools (strength and size of fields).  
2.  Impact and outcomes of the first year of the new inspection frameworks (Ofsted and SIAS).  
 
Suggestions for Future Ad-hoc panels: 
 

• Council support for families affected by recession – focus on NEETs 

• Quality of Care & Attainment of Children in Care- what are the challenges, are other LA’s increasing attainment, (timing 
needs to be correct on this) 

1
4
0


	Agenda
	1 Procedural Business
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	4 Public Questions
	5 Questions and letters from Councillors
	6 New Council responsibilities for 16 - 19 education and training
	Item 6 Appendix 1 Final
	Item 3 App 2 NCF 1 April 2010
	Item 3 App 3 Sussex_TTL_Final_MoU_5 March 10

	7 Arrangements for the governance, commissioning and provision of children's services
	9 School Exclusion Scrutiny Panel report
	Final Sch. exclusion report

	10 Work Programmes
	Item 10b WP2010- 2011




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5.00PM 16 JUNE 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Older (Chairman); McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Davis, A Norman, 
Phillips and Smart 
 
Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights:: David Sanders (Diocese of Arundel & Brighton) 
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees: Carrie Britton (Children's Health) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), 
Joanna Martindale (Community Voluntary Sector Forum) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Mark Price 
(Youth Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Rohan Lowe (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-
Optee) and Alex Qiu (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Ben Duncan, Councillor Lynda Hyde and Mike Wilson 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a. Declaration of Substitutes  
1.1 There were no substitutes. Councillors Ben Duncan, Lynda Hyde and Mike Wilson 

(Diocese of Chichester) sent their apologies. 
 
1b. Declarations of Interest 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1c. Declaration of Party Whip 
1.3 There were none. 
 
1d. Exclusion from the Press and Public 
1.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
1.5 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 JUNE 2010 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

2.1 The minutes were approved subject to amendments in paragraphs 47.3, 48.2 and 
52.7. 

 
3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed Councillor Melanie Davis to the Committee and welcomed back 

Councillors Ann Norman & Ben Duncan. 
 

The Chair thanked Kevin Allen and Vicky Wakefield-Jarrett for all their work. 
 
3.2 Councillor Davis who is the Chair of the Children & Culture Scrutiny Panel informed 

CYPOSC that the next and last meeting date was the 30 June at the Komedia. 
 
3.3 Members discussed the approved budget for Children’s Services. 
 
3.4 The Chair informed the Committee that a letter from a member of the public had been 

received and would be heard as Agenda Item 3. 
 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
4.1 Ms Wells told the Committee that there were major issues with Primary School 

Admissions and these were: 
 

• being allocated a school that didn’t exist 

• not being allocated a school 

 

• being allocated a school that may be 50 minutes away. 

Additionally, Ms Wells asked why the Council was seemingly unable to estimate the 
demand for city primary school places accurately despite the large amount of 
demographic data collected from local people. 

 
4.2 Ms Wells requested that the situation be addressed with urgency – i.e. before 

September 2010. The Committee agreed to contact the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People and pass on Ms Wells’ concerns. 

 
4.3 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to contact the Cabinet Member for Children and 

Young People and pass on Ms Wells’ concerns to see what could be resolved in time for 
September 2010. 

 
5. QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
5.1 Councillor Melanie Davis asked a question on primary school admissions (see minute 

book).  



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 JUNE 2010 

 

5.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to request a report at the next meeting to include 
information on: 

 

• a three-year timeline from September 2010 – September 2013 that demonstrates 
clearly the numbers of children in the city entering primary education;  

• which parts of the city will experience particular pressures; 

• the planned additional capacity being identified by the LEA and when that additional 
capacity will be available. 

 
6. NEW COUNCIL RESPONSIBILITIES FOR 16 - 19 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
 
6.1 Michael Nix- Post 16 Development Manager presented the report and answered 

questions. 
 
6.2 Rohan Lowe (Youth Council representative) asked how the Council planned to make up 

any shortfall in SEN funding for 19-25 Further Education. The Committee was told that 
funding for Local Authorities was currently held regionally. Authorities across the SE 
region were now looking with the Young People’s Learning Agency (YPLA) at ways of 
reducing costs and Health and social care partners were being approached for 
contributions towards relevant elements of  placements. The current forecast was that 
any risks of overspends could be managed within the regional budget, providing there 
were no significant new demands. If an overspend were to fall to be met by the City 
Council, this would need to be found from the out of city placement budget. 

 
6.3     In response to a further question on whether there was any update on how an overspend 

on LLDD placements would be met and whether this would be picked up jointly by the 
19 authorities, the Committee was advised that the Regional Planning Group was being 
recommended to adopt this principle.  

 
6.4 In answer to a question on how the Council would provide stronger opportunities for 

youth offenders, the Committee were informed that there were different funding streams 
which gave the Youth Offending Service greater creativity, and the new overall planning 
role for the Council would support this.  Current figures showed that Brighton and Hove 
had better youth offending engagement figures than other seaside towns. 

 
6.5 In response to whether apprenticeships were being taken up by young people, Members 

were told that the Council had not met their target and were working with the Economic 
Development Team and National Apprenticeship Service to achieve improvements. 

 
6.6 In answer to a question on how young people with learning disabilities would be able to 

access apprenticeships, the Committee were informed that where these learners had 
been assessed through their school life through SEN processes, information on their 
needs would have been built up which could be used to advise them on next steps at 
16+ and 19+.  This information would be transferred if a young person with learning 
disabilities moved to a different local authority area.  Learners with lower level 
disabilities who may not have been part of these assessment processes would be 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 JUNE 2010 

guided by Job Centre Plus.  It was possible to identify apprenticeship opportunities for 
young people with disabilities, in areas such as Business Administration, for example.  

 
6.7 In relation to a question on how commissioning funding is planned, Members were 

informed that authorities would use its own data and data provided by the YPLA to make 
an estimate of the overall pattern of provision needed, identify gaps and propose 
priorities for development.  

 
6.8 The Committee was informed that Downs View Special School had good links with 

colleges to provide person-centred planning, including support with independent living 
for learners with learning difficulties and/ or disabilities.  The Committee heard how the 
aspirations of all young people were growing and it was important to diversify the 
provider’s provision to meet the needs of these growing aspirations. 

 
6.9 RESOLVED: CYPOSC considered and commented on the report. 
 
7. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE GOVERNANCE, COMMISSIONING AND PROVISION 

OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
7.1 Steve Barton- Assistant Director, Strategic Commissioning and Governance presented 

the report and answered questions.  
 
7.2 In answer to a question on the two section 75 arrangements and where the teams were 

located, the Committee heard that the new arrangements are necessary in order to 
sustain the delay of integrated front line services and to be compliant with NHS / World 
Class Commissioning Standards. 

 
7.3 In relation to a question on the Youth Services Review, Members were informed that the 

review would go to the Cabinet Member Meeting in September 2010 for approval and 
implementation would be in October/ November 2010. It was agreed that CYPOSC 
would like to be updated on the progress of this Review. 

 
7.4 In response to a question on the Council being asked to identify options for 15% savings 

through the commissioning review. Members were informed that the review of services 
would be linked to the Value for Money (VFM) Programme to deliver savings identified 
in the 2010/11 Budget Strategy. 

 
7.5 The Committee heard how the Director of Strategy and Governance had sent a letter to 

the Voluntary Sector in respect of making savings, reassuring them that transparency 
would still be used with all partners when commissioning. In answer to a question 
whether Children’s Services could reassure partners in this way, the Committee were 
advised that Children’s Services are part of the council and would therefore comply with 
assurances given by the Director of Strategy and Governance.  

 
7.6 Rohan Lowe (Youth Council representative) asked how would the Youth Services 

Review process made sure that young people were appropriately represented, the 
Committee were told that representation by Young People on the review is jointly 
facilitated by the council’s Participation Team and a 3rd Sector organisation, the Crew 
Club. A monthly meeting, Brighton Young Voices, has been established and nominates 
2 young people to attend the Youth Service Review Board. 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 JUNE 2010 

 
7.7 There was a discussion about the membership of the new Children’s Board and why 

there was no representative from the Parent Carers’ Council, when other Children’s 
Boards outside of Brighton and Hove did include such representatives. A member noted 
that the Parents Forum (which is represented on the new CYPT board) did not have the 
experience to speak about children and families with additional and complex health 
needs/ multiple disabilities across all ages, whereas the Parent Carers’ Council did have 
this expertise. 

 
Carrie Britton (Co-optee for Children’s Health) proposed an amendment to the 
membership of the Children’s Board, the Board to consider inviting a member of the 
Parent Carers’ Council when relevant items were on the Board’s agenda concerning 
these children and families with complex needs. The Committee agreed the 
amendment. 
 

7.8  RESOLVED:  
(1) That the progress on the Youth Services Review be timetabled into the CYPOSC 

work programme.  
 

(2) That CYPOSC should ask the Children and Young People’s Trust (CYPT) to agree 
to seek the views of the Parent Carers’ Council when looking at issues where there 
was significant parent carer interest. 

 
8. UNDERSTANDING INTERVENTION 
 
8.1 This item was heard before Item 7 and after Item 6. 
 
8.2 James Dougan, Assistant Director, Integrated Area Working, talked through the 

presentation and answered questions. 
 
8.3 In answer to a question concerning the use of the Common Assessment Framework 

(CAF) in interventions with children with disabilities, members were told that CAF should 
always be used as early as possible in order to maximise its benefits. However, in some 
instances a child with known disabilities or special educational needs might already 
have undergone a thorough assessment process (e.g. for a ‘statement’ of SEN), and 
there would therefore be no requirement for an additional CAF assessment to be made. 

 
8.4 In response to a question on schools finding it difficult to complete the CAF and there 

were concerns on who would be the lead professional, Members were advised that 
training had been provided to schools by editing out some parts of the CAF form and 
this was getting better results. 

 
8.5 CYPOSC were told how there were 3 elements to most cases that were dealt within 

Brighton & Hove, these being: 

• Mental Health 

• Drug and Alcohol misuse 

• Domestic Violence 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 JUNE 2010 

This was unique to Brighton and Hove compared to other seaside authorities and how it 
was important to intervene at the lowest Tiers, which were 1 & 2. 
 

8.6 In relation to a question on how funding of Triple P Programmes at schools may be 
challenging due to the savings that schools were making, the Committee were advised 
that parents and trained staff were delivering these programmes to parents in Tiers 1, 2 
& 3. 

 
8.7 The Committee noted further resources were needed for the delivery of the Triple P 

Programmes for parents with severely disabled children. The CAF was having positive 
results as it was looking at the whole family network. 

8.8  
In answer to a question on whether Tier 3 parents were strongly advised to attend the 
parenting programme, Members were told that Tiers 1 & 2 were voluntary and were 
oversubscribed.  Tier 3 interventions are theoretically voluntary, but parents are strongly 
‘incentivised’ to attend.   
 

8.9 Through the Team Around the Child meetings it was found that some parents were 
struggling with domestic tasks. Targeted programmes for parents to carry out basic 
home environment tasks and improve their cooking, food shopping (to produce more 
nutritional meals) was provided in the form of in-house programmes. 

 
8.10 RESOLVED: CYPOSC considered and commented on the presentation. 
 
9. SCHOOL EXCLUSION SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT 
 
9.1 Members discussed the panel report, and thanked the panel members and support staff 

for their hard work on this issue. 
 
9.2 RESOLVED:  
 

(1)The report was endorsed by CYPOSC. 
 
(2) The Committee agreed to refer the report’s recommendations to the council’s 
Executive and to the appropriate partner organisations. 

 
 
10. WORK PROGRAMMES 
 
10.1 Work programmes for 2009-2010 and 2010-2011 were agreed by the Committee with 

the addition of a report on Primary School Admissions to be heard the 15 September 
2010 CYPOSC meeting. 

 
10.2 Information relating to the update on the Portslade Community College (PCC) was 

requested. The Committee agreed to send out this information. 
 
10.3 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) Primary School Admissions report to be heard at the 15 September 2010 CYPOSC 
meeting. 



 

7 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 JUNE 2010 

 
(2)  An update on the PCC to be sent to Members.  

 
 
11. ITEMS TO GO TO FORWARD TO CABINET, OR THE RELEVANT CABINET 

MEMBER MEETINGS AND FULL COUNCIL 
 
11.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


